On motion, it was Resolved, That the proposal of John F. Johnson, contractor for building 
ambulance station and vaccine laboratory on East Seventeenth street, to construct a Lorillard 
refrigerator for said building, as specified in plan and specification submitted, for the sum of two 
hundred and forty-five dollars ($245), be and is hereby accepted. 

On motion, the following preamble and resolution were adopted : 
Whereas, It appears from the reports of the Volunteer Life Saving Corps of New York Inland 

Waters that during the four months and a halt ending October 3t, 1896, the two life savers